

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JOHN DOE #1-#14 and JANE DOE #1-#2,)
Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

LLOYD AUSTIN, III, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of Defense, U.S.)
Department of Defense)

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Health and Human)
Services,)

FRANK KENDALL, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Air Force,)
Department of the Air Force,)

CARLOS DEL TORO, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Navy,)
Department of the Navy, and)

JANET WOODCOCK, in her official)
capacity as Acting Commissioner of the)
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, and)

CHRISTINE WORMUTH, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of the Army,)
Department of the Army,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:21-cv-01211-TKW-HTC

(ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Jurisdiction and Justiciability.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	5
1. Constitutional Standing.....	5
2. Statutory Standing.....	6
a) Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the DOD and Armed Services.....	6
b) Plaintiffs’ Claims Against FDA and HHS.....	7
C. Legal Standard	8
1. Preliminary Injunction and Temporary Restraining Order.....	8
2. Administrative Stay.....	9
3. Administrative Procedures Act.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	10
1. The DOD and Armed Services Violated Federal Regulations and the Administrative Procedures Act.....	10
a) The DOD & Armed Services Failed to Institute a Notice and Comment Rulemaking to Modify or Revoke AR 40-562.....	10
b) The DOD Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	12
c) The DOD Mandate and Armed Services Guidance Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Informed Consent by Mandating the EUA Vaccine.....	13
2. FDA’s Unlawful Approval of the Comirnaty Vaccine Violates FDA Regulations and the APA.....	15
a) FDA Comirnaty Approval Was Not Supported By Substantial Evidence from “Well Controlled” Clinical Trials.....	16

b) FDA Comirnaty Approval Is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and Fails Altogether to Address Important Part of the Problem.....	18
c) FDA Licensed Comirnaty “Without Procedure Required by Law...22	
d) FDA Exceeded Statutory Authority by Basing its Decision on Improper and Extra-Statutory Factors.....	23
e) FDA is Not Owed Deference or Presumption of Regularity due to Improper Purposes.....	24
f) The Court Must Permit Introduction and Discovery of Evidence Beyond the Administrative Record.....	25
3. The FDA and DOD Violations of the FDCA and PHSA.....	27
a) Pfizer-BioNTech Vaccine Cannot Simultaneously Be Subject to Mutually Exclusive Regulation as EUA and Licensed Product for Same Indication or Use.....	27
b) The FDA’s “Interchangeability” Determination Is Contrary to Law and Exceeds Its Statutory Authority.....	29
E. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction and/or Temporary Restraining Order.....	31
F. The Balance of Equities (Including the Public Interest) Weighs Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	32
III. CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AGENCY ORDERS & GUIDANCE

DOD Instruction 6200.02, “Application of Food and Drug Administration Rules to Department of Defense Force Health Protection Programs” (Feb. 27, 2008)	14
FDA, BL 125742/0, Comirnaty BLA Approval (Aug. 23, 2021) (“FDA Comirnaty Approval Letter”)	<i>Passim</i>
FDA, Pfizer-BioNTech EUA Letter (Aug. 23, 2021) (“BioNTech EUA Expansion Letter”)	<i>Passim</i>
FDA, Response Letter to Coalition Advocating for Adequately Licensed Medicines, Citizen Petition (Aug. 23, 2021), FDA Docket No. FDA-2021-P-0786 (“FDA CP Response”)	<i>Passim</i>
DOD, SECDEF, “Memorandum for Senior Pentagon Leadership, Mandatory Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination of DOD Service Members” (Aug. 24, 2021) (“DOD Mandate”)	<i>Passim</i>

CASES

<i>Adams v. Crestwood Med. Ctr.</i> , 504 F.Supp.3d 1263 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	11
<i>Adullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29, 31
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir.1980)	26
<i>Banks v. HHS.</i> , 2021 WL 3138562 (11th Cir. July 26, 2021)	5
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C.Cir.1980)	11
<i>Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99, 97 S.Ct. 980, 51 L.Ed.2d 192 (1977)	16
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814, 28 L.Ed.2d 136 (1971)	16, 18, 26
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551, 204 L.Ed.2d 978 (2019)	25
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5

<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Heinrich v. Sweet</i> , 62 F.Supp.2d. 282 (D.Mass.1999)	15
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.</i> , 874 F.Supp. 796 (S.D.Ohio 1995)	15
<i>Jessen v. Village of Lyndon Station</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1183 (W.D. Wis. 1981)	32
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>John Doe No. 1 v Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Latecoere Int’l, Inc. v. Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 1230, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749, 173 L.Ed.2d 550 (2009)	9, 32
<i>Rempfer v. Eschenbach</i> , 535 F.Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Speigner v. Alexander</i> , 248 F.3d 1292(11 th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 856, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016)	5
<i>Stadt v. Univ. of Rochester</i> , 921 F.Supp. 1023 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>Stauber v. Shalala</i> , 895 F.Supp. 1178 (W.D. Wis. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 514 F.Supp.3d 66 (D.D.C. 2020)	5
<i>Tummino v. Hamburg</i> , 2013 WL 865851 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F.Supp.2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	7, 8, 25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669, 107 S.Ct. 3054, 97 L.Ed.2d 550 (1987)	15

<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L.Ed.2d 249 (2008)	31, 32

RULES & REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.126	17, 18
Army Regulation 40-562, “Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases” (7 Oct. 2013)	<i>Passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,139, 64 Fed. Reg. 192, “Improving Health Protection of Military Personnel Participating in Particular Military Operations” (Oct. 5, 1999)	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(A)	1

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551	4
5 U.S.C. § 553	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	6
5 U.S.C. §§ 706(A)-(E)	<i>Passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 1107	4, 15
10 U.S.C. § 1107a	<i>Passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §§ 355(d)-(e), (h)	<i>Passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §§ 360bbb-3(a)-(b), (e)	<i>Passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201	4
28 U.S.C. § 2202	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1343(a)(3), (a)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 262(a), 262(i)-(k)	<i>Passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alyson M. Cavanaugh, et al., <i>Reduced Risk of Reinfection with SARS-CoV-2 After COVID-19 Vaccination – Kentucky</i> , CDC MMWR 2021;70(32):1081-83	21
Coalition Advocating for Adequately Licensed Medicines, Citizen Petition (July 23, 2021), FDA Docket No. FDA-2021-P-0786	20
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker Weekly Review</i>	<i>Passim</i>
Justine Coleman, <i>FDA Grants Full Approval to Pfizer’s COVID-19 Vaccine</i> , THE HILL (Aug. 23, 2021)	16
